

Statement of changes in equity

€ million	Subscribed capital	Capital reserve	Equity earned by the group	Reserve from other comprehensive income	Additional equity components	Shareholders' equity	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Equity as at Jan. 1, 2018	4,926	5,551	8,450	965	848	20,740	2,810	23,550
Net profit	-	-	824	-	-	824	94	918
Other comprehensive income/loss	-	-	-53	-354	-	-407	-76	-483
Total comprehensive income/loss	-	-	771	-354	-	417	18	435
Capital increase/capital repaid	-	-	-1	-	-3	-4	-9	-13
Changes in scope of consolidation	-	-	-12	13	-	1	4	5
Acquisition/disposal of non-controlling interests	-	-	-41	7	-	-34	-36	-70
Reclassifications within equity	-	-	32	-32	-	-	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-	-322	-	-	-322	-50	-372
Distribution of dividend on additional equity components	-	-	-23	-	-	-23	-	-23
Equity as at Dec. 31, 2018	4,926	5,551	8,854	599	845	20,775	2,737	23,512
Net profit	-	-	1,693	-	-	1,693	180	1,873
Other comprehensive income/loss	-	-	-114	1,399	-	1,285	144	1,429
Total comprehensive income/loss	-	-	1,579	1,399	-	2,978	324	3,302
Capital increase/capital repaid	-	-	-	-	1,400	1,400	9	1,409
Changes in scope of consolidation	-	-	3	-7	-	-4	-	-4
Acquisition/disposal of non-controlling interests	-	-	-7	1	-	-6	-7	-13
Reclassifications within equity	-	-	298	-298	-	-	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-	-322	-	-	-322	-54	-376
Distribution of dividend on additional equity components	-	-	-34	-	-	-34	-	-34
Equity as at Dec. 31, 2019	4,926	5,551	10,371	1,694	2,245	24,787	3,009	27,796

In 2018, equity had been adjusted by €45 million as a result of the first-time adoption of IFRS 9.

The composition of equity is explained in note 73.